
I said: O Messenger of Allah, to whom should I be
dutiful? he said: "Your mother, then your mother,

then your mother, then your father, then the next in
nearness and so on

Bahz ibn Hakīm reported from his father from his grandfather that he said: I said: O
Messenger of Allah, to whom should I be dutiful? he said: "Your mother, then your
mother, then your mother, then your father, then the next in nearness and so on."

[Hasan] [Narrated by Abu Dāwūd, At-Tirmidhi, and Ahmad]

The Prophet  (may Allah's  peace and blessings  be  upon him)  clarified that  the  person most
deserving  of  dutifulness,  kindness,  good  treatment,  pleasant  companionship,  and
maintenance of ties with is the mother. He emphasized the mother’s right over others by
repeating it three times to highlight her superiority over all people without exception. Then
he (may Allah's peace and blessings be upon him) said, clarifying who comes next to her in
terms of dutifulness: Then the father, then the next in nearness and so on from among the
relatives, and the closer they are, the more deserving they are of maintaining ties than those
who are farther away.

https://sunnah.global/hadeeth/en/show/58188

 

https://sunnah.global/hadeeth/
https://sunnah.global/hadeeth/en/show/58188
https://alnajat.org.kw
https://edc.org.kw

